TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM677780

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		09/29/2021	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Code Blue LLC		
Street Address:	14 E. Main Street, 4th Floor		
City:	Springfield		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	45502		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78908364	CODEBLUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

312-577-8438 Phone:

Email: raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: Raquel Haleem c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raquel Haleem
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=16. Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment executed#page1.tif source=16. Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment executed#page2.tif source=16. Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment executed#page3.tif source=16. Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment executed#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of September 29, 2021, by Bank of Montreal, in its capacity as administrative agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") for the lenders (the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Loan Agreement referred to below, in favor of Code Blue LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Confirmatory Assignment (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2012, by and among Grantor, Harmon Solutions Group, LLC, Pro Glass Alliance, LLC and Insurance Claims Management Inc., Administrative Agent and the Lenders (as amended or amended and restated or refinanced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2012, by and among Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor party thereto and Administrative Agent (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in substantially all of Grantor's personal property and assets;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, dated as of December 19, 2012 (the "Confirmatory Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") and certain Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Administrative Agent, including the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Assignment was recorded (a) by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2013, at Reel/Frame 4934/0806 and (b) by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2013 at Reel/Frame 029566/0378;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its lien on and security interest in, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively the "<u>Intellectual</u> Property Collateral"):
 - a. all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property listed on the attached Schedule A;
 - b. all proceeds and products of the Intellectual Property; and

- c. all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Intellectual Property or unfair competition regarding the same.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby releases, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and the Intellectual Property Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL

By:

Name: Pauline Christopher
Title: Managing Director

Intellectual Property Release and Reassignment

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

Intellectual Property

Trademarks:

Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
CODEBLUE	78908364	6/14/06	3282974	8/21/07

Patents:

Description	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
System and method for automatically monitoring the performance of a contractor in the management of an insurance claim	11713271	3/1/07	7877305	1/25/11

Copyrights:

RECORDED: 09/29/2021

None.